

FILED
11/2/2017 1:19 PM
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 35199-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CROWN RESOURCES CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Respondent,

and

OKANOGAN HIGHLANDS ALLIANCE,

Intervenor-Respondent.

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT
OKANOGAN HIGHLANDS ALLIANCE**

Paul A. Kampmeier, WSBA #31560
Kampmeier & Knutsen PLLC
615 Second Avenue, Suite 360
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 223-4088
Email: paul@kampmeierknutsen.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent Okanogan
Highlands Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Consistent with State Policy, Washington Adopted Strict Water Quality Standards, Including an Anti-Degradation Policy, to Protect Groundwater and Surface Waters of the State From All Sources of Water Pollution4

 B. Ecology Issues NPDES Permits That Implement Water Quality Standards and Washington’s Anti-Degradation Policy to Protect Waters of the State7

 C. The Mine Is Closed So the Permit Limits Will Not Prevent Mining at the Site.....9

 D. Okanogan Highlands Alliance Has Worked for Nearly Twenty-Five Years to Prevent Water Pollution From Mining at Buckhorn Mountain.....10

 E. All Parties Reasonably Expected the 2014 NPDES Permit to Ensure Compliance with State Water Quality Standards, Including Washington’s Anti-Degradation Policy.....11

 F. Both the Board and the Ferry County Superior Court Did a Thorough Job, Gave Crown Full and Fair Opportunities to Present Its Case, and Concluded Crown Did Not Carry Its Burden of Proof.....15

III. ARGUMENT17

 A. The Board’s Findings of Fact Are Supported by Substantial Evidence.....17

 B. Crown Fails to Meet Its Burden of Proof and This Court Should Reject Crown’s Attempts to Re-try Its Case on Appeal20

C. Crown’s Contention That the Permit’s Final Limits Violate the Law is Wrong.....	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowers v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 587 (2000)	22
<i>Brown v. Dep't of Health</i> , 94 Wn. App. 7 (1999)	20
<i>Clark County v. Rosemere Neighborhood Ass'n</i> , 170 Wn. App. 859 (2012)	9, 17, 21, 22
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 149 Wn. App. 830 (2009)	22
<i>Crown Resources Corp. v. State of Washington, Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 14-018	2
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373 (1997)	9
<i>King County v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993)	22, 23
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568 (2004)	2, 9, 17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Puget Soundkeeper Alliance v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 127 (2015)	3, 7, 24
<i>Spokane County v. Sierra Club</i> , 2016 Wash. App. LEXIS 1941 (February 23, 2016)	9
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641 (1994)	20

Statutes

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 (Clean Water Act) 1

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 7

33 U.S.C. § 1313(a) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A) 4

33 U.S.C. §1342(a) 7

RCW 34.05.554 22

RCW 43.21B..... 8

RCW 43.21B.020..... 8

RCW 90.48 (Water Pollution Control Act) 1, 5

RCW 90.48.010 7

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 131.2..... 4

40 C.F.R. Part 122, Subpart C 7

WAC 173-200..... 8

WAC 173-200-010(4)..... 5

WAC 173-200-010(5)..... 5

WAC 173-200-030.....	6
WAC 173-200-030(2)(c)	6
WAC 173-200-050(3)(a)	24
WAC 173-200-050(3)(a)(i), (ii).....	23
WAC 173-201A.....	8
WAC 173-201A-010.....	4, 5, 8, 24
WAC 173-201A-200 through -260.....	6
WAC 173-201A-300 through -330.....	6
WAC 173-201A-310.....	7
WAC 173-201A-320(1).....	6
WAC 173-201A-600 through -612.....	6
WAC 173-220.....	8
WAC 173-220-130(2)-(3).....	8
WAC 173-220-225.....	
WAC 371-08-485(3).....	15
WAC 371-08-540.....	8
WAC 371-08-540(2).....	15

Rules

Rule of Appellate Procedure 5.2.....	22
